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WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Northern Highland-American Legion State Forest

SITE

Hasbrook Lake
Cranberry Pine
Fast Boundary
Wildwood Lake

Sime Lake

Newcomb Road

Island PW

Sportsmans Landing**

Pincherry Lake PJ*

Jenny Barns*

Clear Lake Island*
Johnson Lake*

High Lake*

Rudolph Road*
Shore Drive*
Turtle T*

Lost Rod Lake*

Stone Lake Road*
Little John*

Allequash Lake*

Hand Tree Planting - 2021

Bid Prospectus

352 Acres

FOREST CMP/ST DESCRIPTION
ALSF 21/8 T39N-R7E, Sec
ALSF 70/7 T39N-R8E, Sec
NHSF 211/6 T41N-R6E, Sec
NHSF  114/18 T41N-R7E, Sec
NHSF 62/18  T42N-R8E, Sec
T43N-R8E, Sec
NHSF  205/14  T42N-R6E, Sec
NHSF  206/7 T42N-R6E, Sec
WFSWA  21/11  T37N-R4E, Sec
NHSF 12/6 T40N-R8E, Sec
ALSF 87/7 T38N-R8E, Sec
T38N-R9E, Sec
NHSF  235/10  T42N-R5E, Sec
NHSF 59/17 T42N-R8E, Sec
NHSF 90/12  T43N-R7E, Sec
NHSF  142/8 T40N-R7E, Sec
NHSF  205/14  T42N-R6E, Sec
ALSF 86/8 T38N-R8E, Sec
NHSF  224/12  T43N-R6E, Sec

225/3

ALSF 85/3 T38N-R8E, Sec
NHSF  133/8 T41N-R7E, Sec
NHSF  132/3 T41N-R7E, Sec

25,26
24
16,21

34

32
16,17
21
11,12
12

13
18

29,32

13
20

16

SPECIES ACRES

PW

PW

PW

PW

PW

PW

PW

PW

PJ

PR&PW

PW

PJ

PW

PR

PW

PW

PJ

PW

PW

PW

27

11

48

2

12

11

32

33

7

36

10

13

44

12

11



**Please note: The Sportsmans Landing site is a freestyle underplanting site. It will be
planted with white pine on an approximate 10x10 foot grid over the entire planting site. This
equates to approximately 435 trees per acre. This site has had no site prep of any kind. It
was recently thinned in a timber sale but retains a significant overstory of mature trees.

*Please note: The last 12 sites are interplant sites. They will be planted at the following
approximate stocking rates:

Pincherry Lake PJ - 200 Trees/Acre

Jenny Barns - 560 Trees/Acre in PR portion and 160 Trees/Acre in PW portion.
Clear Lake Island - 250 Trees/Acre

Johnson Lake - 160 Trees/Acre

High Lake - 130 Trees/Acre

Rudolph Road - 280 Trees/Acre

Shore Drive - 260 Trees/Acre (this is a freestyle interplant site)
Turtle T - 210 Trees/Acre

Lost Rod Lake - 200 Trees/Acre

Stone Lake Road - 200 Trees/Acre

Little John - 180 Trees/Acre

Allequash Lake - 230 Trees/Acre

All other sites are new planting sites and will be planted at the full rate of 910 Trees/Acre
(except for the Sportsmans Landing site as noted above). Please refer to the planting maps and
bid materials for more information.



